
 

R E S O L U T I O N N o .    

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 2 TO THE AGREEMENT WITH NORTH VALLEY 
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH, LLC FOR ACUTE PSYCHIATRIC 
INPATIENT SERVICES AT THE CONTRACTOR’S 
PSYCHIATRIC HEALTH FACILITY (PHF) TO INCREASE 
THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FROM $900,000 TO 
$925,600 (AN INCREASE OF $25,600) TO COVER THE 
INCREASED NUMBER OF PLACEMENTS AND REVISE THE 
AGREEMENT TO REFLECT THE INCREASE IN THE 
MAXIMUM CONTRACT PRICE FOR THE CONTRACT TERM 
JULY 1, 2020 TO JUNE 30, 2022. (RES 20-242) (RES. 21-067) 

WHEREAS, on June 23, 2020, per Resolution No 20-242, the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Agreement between the County of Nevada 
and North Valley Behavioral Health, LLC pertaining to the provision of acute psychiatric 
inpatient services for County referred clients and on March 23, 2021, per Resolution 21-067, the 
Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1, increasing the maximum 
contract price to $900,000; and  

WHEREAS, the Contractor operates a 16-bed licensed Psychiatric Health Facility (PHF) 
located in Yuba City; and 

 
WHEREAS, the program provides 24-hour inpatient psychiatric intervention services to 

adults who have a psychiatric emergency or other qualifying condition; and 
 
WHEREAS, this agreement helps ensure that an adequate number of treatment facilities 

are available for medically necessary inpatient services to eligible residents of Nevada County 
who require acute psychiatric treatment services; and 

 
WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Agreement to increase the maximum 

contract price from $900,000 to $925,600 (an increase of $25,600) and revise the Agreement 
to reflect the increase in the maximum contract. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement by and 
between the County and North Valley Behavioral Health, LLC pertaining to the provision of 
acute psychiatric inpatient services for County referred clients increase the maximum amount 
of the agreement from $900,000 to $925,600 (an increase of $25,600) for the contract term of 
July 1, 2020, through June 30, 2022 and amend and revise the Agreement to reflect the increase 
in the maximum contract price be and hereby is approved in substantially the form attached 
hereto, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute 
the agreement on behalf of the County of Nevada.  

Funds to be disbursed from account: 1589-40110-493-8201/521520. 


